

No. 01-1080

***In the Supreme Court of the United States***

TRANS UNION CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James V. DeLong\*  
Solveig Singleton  
Competitive Enterprise Institute  
Suite 1250  
1001 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 331-1010  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE “PUBLIC CONCERN” TEST SHOULD BE CONFINED TO DEFAMATION CASES. ....	3
II. IN SUBJECTING REGULATION TO A “SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST” TEST UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE COURTS MUST SUBJECT THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS TO MEANINGFUL ANALYSIS.....	4
A. THE GOVERNMENT’S ALLEGED INTEREST MAY NOT BE SUBSTANTIAL.....	4
B. THE REGULATION IS NOT APPROPRIATELY TAILORED.....	5
III. DOES THE VALUE OF THE USE OF A LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES USED IN TARGETED MARKETING TO CONSUMERS AND BUSINESSES MEAN THAT THE FTC’S SPEECH RESTRICTION SHOULD BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY, ALTHOUGH IT IS AKIN TO COMMERCIAL SPEECH?.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Feist Publications Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340, 349 (1991).....	5
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	7
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. and Prof'l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	3
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	6
<i>Trans Union II</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (2001).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Trans Union III</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>U.S. West v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	3
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
John E. Calfee, <i>Fear of Persuasion: Advertising and Regulation</i> (1997).....	7
Coalition for Sensible Public Records Access, <i>The Limits of Opt-In</i> , at <a href="http://www.cspra.org/">http://www.cspra.org/</a> (accessed February 18, 2002).....	6
Competitive Enterprise Institute, <i>The Future of Financial Privacy: Private Choices Versus Political Rules</i> (2000).....	1

Susan M. Gilles, <i>All Truths Are Equal, But Are Some Truths More Equal Than Others</i> , 41 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 725 (1991).....	3
The Federalist No. 84, at 513-15 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)...	3
David M. Rabban, <i>Free Speech in its Forgotten Years</i> (1997).....	3
Solveig Singleton, <i>Privacy Versus the First Amendment: A Skeptical Approach</i> , XI Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 97 (2000).....	1, 3, 5, 7
Solveig Singleton, <i>Privacy as Censorship: A Skeptical View of Proposals to Regulate Privacy in the Private Sector</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 295, January 22, 1998.....	1
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy</i> , 52 STAN. L. REV. 1049 (2000).....	3
James Wilson, Speech in the State House Yard, Oct. 6, 1787 in 2 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (Merrill Jensen ed., State Historical Soc. of Wis. 1976).....	3
Diane L. Zimmerman, <i>Who Put the Right in the Right of Publicity?</i> , 9 DEPAUL-LCA J. ART & ENT. L. & POL'Y 35 (1998).....	3
